The goodwill on acquisition comprises the value of expected synergies arising from the acquisition. With its leading retail position in the
markets where it operates, supported by its high-quality assets, superior network coverage, growing customer base and sustained strong
fundamentals, e& PPF Telecom will further enhance e&’s capacity to drive long-term growth and value.

Included in the profit attributable to the parent company for the year was AED 245 million attributable to the business generated by e& PPF
Telecom Group. Revenue for the year includes AED 1,458 million in respect of e& PPF Telecom Group. Had this business combination been
effected at 1 January 2024, the restated revenue of the Group would have been AED 65,952 million and the restated profit for the year would
have been AED 10,578 million.

71

Emirates Telecommunications Group Company PJSC
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

42. Conditional commitment to acquire NCI’s shares

2024 2023
AED’000 AED’000

e& PPF Telecom Group   8,031,819 -

Beehive Group Holdings Limited   60,272   56,924

   8,092,091   56,924

PPF Group’s NCI put option

Beehive Group Limited’s NCI put option

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

AED'000 AED'000 AED'000

Goodwill and other intangible assets   23,411,594   708,947   24,120,541

Trade and other payables - non-current   1,763,257   (49,933)   1,713,324

Payables related to investments and licenses - non-current   236,379   (3,295)   233,084

Conditional commitment to acquire NCI's share - 56,924   56,924

Deferred tax liabilities   1,769,664   68,456   1,838,120

Non-controlling interests   8,415,809   636,795   9,052,604

In April 2023, as part of the acquisition of 63.3% stake in Beehive Group Limited, e& Group grants to Beehive Group Limited an option to put
their minority shares to e& Group on the terms and subject to the conditions stipulated in the sale and purchase agreement. The Beehive
Group Limited may only exercise the put option by serving a put exercise notice on e& Group during the period beginning on third
anniversary of the Closing Date and ending one year. In consideration of the put option, Beehive Group Limited also grants e& Group
symmetrical call option to purchase Beehive Group Limited’s share.